BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Conservation Cost ) DOCKET NO. 920002-EG
Recovery Clause ) ORDER NO. pPsC-92-0060-FOF-EG
) ISSUED: 3/13/92

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

SUSAN F. CLARK
J. TERRY DEASON

BY THE COMMISSION:

As part of the continuing fuel cost recovery, oil backout cost
recovery, conservation cost recovery, and purchased gas recovery
proceedings, hearings are held in February and August of each year
in this docket and in two related dockets. Pursuant to Notice, a
hearing was held in this docket and in Docket Nos. 920001-EI and
920003-GU on February 19, 1992.

Florida Power Corporation (FPC), Florida Power & Light Company
(FPL), Florida Public Utilities Company (FPUC), Gulf Power Company
(Gulf), Tampa Electric Company (TECO), Chesapeake Utilities
Corporation, Florida Division (CUC), City Gas Company (CGC),
Peoples Gas System, Inc. (PGS), St. Joe Natural Gas Company (SJNG)
and West Florida Natural Gas Company (WFNG) submitted testimony and
exhibits in support of their proposed net true-up amounts,
projected end-of-period net true-up amounts and their conservation
cost recovery factors. Prior to the hearing, Staff, the Office of
Public Counsel (OPC), and the utilities agreed upon the appropriate
figures for all utilities. The case was presented to the pane’ as
a stipulation.

— - tors

The parties stipulated to conservation cost recovery amounts
for the various periods, and the appropriate factors to be applied
during the April, 1992 through October, 1992 period. We accept the
stipulations. We find the appropriate conservation cost recovery

Yt I I I .-, UITD_NATE
RS A PIFT I | " URIE

02535 MAR13 193
F.;C RECC?.;: ng IJ..,.'-'.;..'lu'



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0060-FOF-EG
DOCKET NO. 920002-EG
PAGE 2

adjusted net true-up amounts for the period April,

September, 1991 to be as follows:
Electric Utilities:
EPC: $ 29,663 overrecovery.
FPL: $2,812,086 overrecovery.
EPUC: $ 4,386 overrecovery (Marianna).
$ 740 overrecovery (Fernandina).
GULF: $ 320,549 overrecovery.
TECO: $ 21,147 overrecovery.
Natural Gas Utilities:
cuc: $ 40,595 overrecovery.
CGC: $ 149,342 underrecovery.
BGS: $1,361,295 underrecovery.
SING: $ 16,775 overrecovery.
WENG: $ 40,271 underrecovery.

We find the appropriate projected end-of-period total net
true-up amounts for the period October, 1991 through March, 1992 to

be as follows:

Electric Utilities:
FPC: $ 844,742
FPL: $2,789,007
FPUC: $ 6,877
$ 757
GULF: $ 274,811
TECO: $ 245,048

overrecovery.
overrecovery.

overrecovery (Marianna).
overrecovery (Fernandina).

overrecovery.

underrecovery.

1991 through



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0060-FOF-EG

DOCKET NO. 920002-EG

PAGE 3

Natural Gas Utilities:
Cuc: $ 72,298 overrecovery.
CGC: $ 258,364 underrecovery.
PGS: $ 196,887 underrecovery.
SING: $ 9,088 underrecovery.
WENG: $ 40,791 underrecovery.

With respect to the electric utilities we find the appropriate

cost recovery factors to be charged for the period April,

through September, 1992 to be as follows:

1992

Electric Utilities:
FPC: .263 cents/kWh
FPL: .135 cents/kWh
FPUC: .010 cents/kWh (Marianna)
.006 cents/kWh (Fernandina)
GULF: .019 cents/kWh
TECO: .130 cents/kWh (Firm)
.012 cents/kWh (Interruptible)

With respect to the natural gas utilities we find the

appropriate cost recovery factors for the period April,

through September, 1992 to be as follows:

Natural Gas Utilities:

Cuc:

1992

Rate Class

GS - Residential

GS - Commercial

GS - Commercial Lrg. Vol.
GS - Industrial

Firm Transportation

-.279
-.081
-.048
-.026
‘0025

cents/thernm
cents/therm
cents/therm
cents/therm
cents/therm



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0060-FOF-EG
DOCKET NO. 920002-EG
PAGE 4

CGC:

Rate Class
RS = Residential
CS - Commercial

PGS:

Rate Class
Residential

Commercial

Commercial Lrg. Vol. 1
Commercial Lrg. Vol. 2

SING:

Rate Class
Residential
Commercial
Commercial Lrg. Vol.

WFNG:
Rate Class
Residential

Commercial
Industrial

A calculation worksheet detailing the true-up amounts and
factors for the natural gas utilities is attached to this Order as
Attachment A. A calculation worksheet detailing the true-up
amounts and factors for the electric utilities is attached to this

Order as Attachment B.

ECCR _Factor
6.997 cents/therm
1.933 cents/therm

ECCR Factor
5.982 cents/therm

2.587 cents/therm
1.649 cents/therm
1.083 cents/therm

ECCR Factor
4.116 cents/therm

6.466 cents/therm
2.991 cents/thernm

ECCR Factor

6.634 cents/therm

1.792 cents/therm
.393 cents/therm

In consideration of the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the
findings and stipulations set forth in the body of this Order are

hereby approved. It is further



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0060-FOF-EG
DOCKET NO. 920002-EG
PAGE 5

ORDERED that the utilities named herein are authorized to
collect the conservation cost recovery amounts and utilize the
factors approved herein for bills rendered from meter readings
taken between April 1, 1992 through September 30, 1992.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 13th
day of MARCH . 1992

TRIBBLE,
Division of Records and Reporting

( SEAL)
RVE



ORDER NO. PSC~-92-0060-FOF-EG
DOCKET NO. 920002-EG
PAGE 6

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief

sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action
in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or sewer
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and
the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be
completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order,
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900 (a),
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.



A

f__: Consarvation Cost Recovery *** NATURAL GAS UTILITIES ="
51 Calculation Wortkshest
E Page t ol 8
3] CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION CITY GAS COMPANY
=< Company Pub. Counsal Dilterence San Ditterenco Company Pub Counsel Ditference Sttt Ditterence
E Is8u0 Position Position Co. & PC Position Co A Staft Position Positicn Co A PC Position Co. A St
P
N Prior Pariod ADJUSTED NET
True-Up - Apr'91/Sept '8t ($38.177) NA L 1] ($40,595) $4.418 $149.800 NA L ) $149.342 3458
[Over¥Undet Recovery
Current Period ESTIMATED
Trye-up - Oct'S1/March'92 ($70,299; NA $0 ($72.298) $2.000 $258.384 NA $0 $258.364 $0
(OveryUnder Recovery
Future Period Projections
Estimated Costs $63 848 NA 30 $68.332 ($2.484) $753.204 NA 0 $753.264 $0
Apr'92/Sept'92
(OveryUnder Recovery ($70.299) NA $0 ($72.208) $2.000 $258.364 NA $0 $258.364 $0
Estimated - Oct'91/March'92
TOTAL to Recover ($0,450) NA 39 ($5.966) ($484) | $1.011.858 NA $0  $10118% 0
Estimated - Apt'92/Sept 92
PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM, INC. ST JOE NATURAL GAS COMPANY
Company Pub Counsel Diltarence Stat Ditterance Company Pub Counssl Difference San Ditterence
losve Eosition Bostion  CoAPC  Postion  Co A Suft Position Position  Co.APC  Postion  Co &St
Priot Period ADJUSTED NET
True=Up = Apr'91/Sept's? $1,381,295 NA S0  $1.381.295 ($9) ($17.192) NA ®° (818,775} (8417)
o) {Cwvet)Undes Recovery
(]
' Curtrent Period ESTIMATED
S True-up - Oct' 91/ March'92 $106,807 NA 50 $196,887 % $0.088 NA 0 $3.088 (%)
e (OweryUndet Recovery
I
< Future Period Projections
5 . Extimated Conts $2.664.371 NA 50 s2084372 (s9) s18.518 NA 0 sissu %0
c’> - Apr'92/Sept 92
ba 22 {Over¥Under Recovery 196,887 NA 50 $10€.887 $0 39,088 NA 0 $9.088 180)
B Estimated - Oct'91/March's2 .
o5
: 4 TOTAL to Recover $2.881.258 NA $0  $2.881258 ($9) $27.608 NA $3 $27.608 (80)
o Estimated - Apr'92/Sept'82
oz

bt
e

ORDER
DOCKET
PAGE 7




PSC-92-0060-FOF~-EG

920002-EG

NO.

ORDER

DOCKET NO.
PAGE 8

Consarvation Cost Recovary
Calculation Workshoe!
Page 20! §

*** NATURAL GAS UTILITIES °=**

WEST FLORIDA NATURAL GAS
Company Pub. Counsel Difterence St Dittarence

lusue Position Position Co. &PC Position Co. & St
Prior Period ADJUSTED NET 1
True-Up - Apr'@1/Sapt 81 $40.27Y NA $0 $40.271 $0
{Cver)/Under Recovery

Current Period ESTIMATED

True-up = Oct'9 1 March'$2 $40.814 NA 30 $40.791 $24
{OveryUnder Recovery

Future Period Projections

Estimated Costs $241.085 NA $0 $241,085 $0
Apr'9d/Sept'92

(OveryUnder Recovery $40.814 NA 0 $40.791 524
Estimated - Oct'91/March 82

TOTAL to Recover $281,809 NA 30 $281 878 $24
| Estimated - Apr'92/Sept'92




" .

‘ORDER NO.

PSC-92-0060-FOF-EG

920002-EG

DOCKET NO.

PAGE 9

Conservation Cost Recovery
Calculation Worksheet
Page 3ot5

Staff Position

*** NATURAL GAS UTILITIES ***
ESTIMATED ECCR CHARGES BY RATE CLASSIFICATION BASED ON TOTAL CONTRIBUTION
FOR THE PERIOD - APRIL, 1992 / SEPTEMBER, 1992

CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION

- 2 3 @ 8 ® 4] (8) ) (10) (1

TOTAL NON-GAS TOTAL

THERM CUSTCMER ENERGY TOTAL ESTIMATED L) COLLARS REVENUE WDJUSTMENT|
RATE CLASS BILLS SALES CHARGE CHARGE 5806] ECCR SURCHARGE PER THERM I_I_E FACTOR
GS - RESIDENTIAL 40,683 701 567 264,310 302,558 586,868 (1.918) -0.34%  -0.00273 101911 | -0.00279
GS - COMMERC!AL 4 684 1.720.492 70,260 337.218 407,478 (1.379) =-0.J4% =0 00080 101911 -0.00081
GS - COMMERCIAL - LV 165 712763 3.300 95.07¢ #9.274 (336) -0.34%  -0.00047 101911 | -0.00048
@S - INDUSTRIAL 188 6,130,340 7.920 450,458 458,378 (1,551) -0.34%  -0.00025 101911 | -0.00020
FIRM TRANSPORTATION 30 3132960 1,200 230210 231,410 o)) 034w  =0.00025 101911 | -000028
TOTAL 45740 12,404,128 346,990 1.410.418 1.763.408 (5.008) -0.34% -0.00048 1.01811 -0 00048
CITY GAS COMPANY
Staff Position
(1) @ 3 (4) L) & m ®) ® (19 (11)
TOTAL  NON-GAS TOTAL
THERM  CUSTOMER ENERGY TOTAL ESTIMATED w“ DOLLARS  REVENUE [ADJUSTMENT|
BATE CLASS BiLLS SALES CHARGE  CHARGE (85) ECCRA  SURCHARGE PERTHEAM Tax EacTon
RS - RESIDENTIAL 504460 8683173 3005538 2003825 5999383 805 681 10.10%  0.08071 1.00378 0.08097
CS - COMMERCIAL 20831 21,080,498 321972 3099827 4021509 405,997 10.10%  0.01828 1.00376 0.01933
INTERRUPTIBLE 0 ) ) 0 0 [ 10.10%  0.00000 1.00378 0.00000
TOTAL 531,300 20768669 3,327,510  6,693.452 10,020,962 1.011,858 10.10%  0.03398 1.00376 0.03411




Consarvation Cost Recovery *** NATURAL GAS UTILITIES ***

PSC-92-0060-FOF-EG

920002-EG

ORDER NO.
DOCKET NO.

PAGE 10

Calculation Workshee! ESTIMATED ECCR CHARGES BY RATE CLASSIFICATION BASED ON TOTAL CONTRIBUTION
Page 4ol 5 FOR THE PERIOD - APRIL, 1992/ SEPTEMBER, 1992
. PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM, INC.
Staff Position
1 (@ 13) @ {5) € m 0] ® (o) (m
TOTAL NON-GAS TOTAL
THERM CUSTCMER ENERGY TOTAL ESTIMATED S DOLLARS REVENUE ADJUSTMEN
RATE CLASS BILLS SALES CHARGE CHARGE | ]4«5} ECCR suncnmcg PER THERM ‘_l_l_{ FACTOR
RESIDENTIAL 960030 16,459 673 6.726.510 8377003 12,104,413 883299 8.12% 0.05060 100376 005082
COMMERCIAL 98,345 20818978 1.8637 885 4,065 82 6.601 547 §38.437 8.12% 0.02577 1.00376 0.02587
COMMERCIAL - LG VOLUME 1 27,450 66.630.569 713,700 12,819,881 11,533,581 1,099,397 8.12% 0.0184] 1.00378 001848
COMMERCIAL - LG VOLUME 2 528 22430483 39,600 2,840,087 2,980,587 242,126 8.12% 0.01079 1.00378 0.01083
INTERRUPTIBLE [ [ [ ] ° ° 8.12%  0.00000 100378 0.00000
TOTAL 1,085,253 126687083 9117675 20,104,433  35.222.108 2.881.258 8.12% 002259 100378 0.02267
ST JOE NATURAL GAS COMPANY
Staff Position
M @ (] 0] [} © (4] ® () (9 ()
_ TOTAL NON-GAS TOTAL
THERM  CUSTOMER  ENERGY TOTAL ESTIMATED “w DOLLARS  REVENUE [ADJUSTMENT|
BATECLASS 8iLLs SALES CHARGE  CHARGE (2+8) ECCA  SURCHARGE PERTHERM Tax EACTOR
RESIDENTIAL 15,288 517,373 45,858 10,192 58,050 20710 38.85% 0.04003 102028 0.04118
COMMERCIAL 1.026 34979 5128 825 5,953 2,200 3895w 008288 102828 0.08468
COMMERCIAL - LG VOLUME 2 181,484 5480 725 12,711 4,887 35w 0.026008 1.02828 0.02901
INTERRUPTIBLE 0 o 0 0 ) 0 36.95%  0.00000 1.02028 0.00000
INTERRUPTIBLE - LG VOLUM 0 9 0 2 ] e J095% 000000 102028 200000
TOTAL 18,585 713,836 58 448 18,208 T4.T14 27,608 8 e5% 0.03a87 1.02828 0.03877




PSC-92-0060-FOF-EG

920002-EG

ORDER NO.

DOCKET NO.
PAGE 11

Conservation Cost Recovery
Calculation Worksheet

Page 5ol 5

*** NATURAL GAS UTILITIES ***

ESTIMATED ECCR CHARGES BY RATE CLASSIFICATION BASED ON TOTAL CONTRIBUTION
FOR THE PERIOD - APRIL, 1992 / SEPTEMBER, 1982

WEST FLORIDA NATURAL GAS
Staff Position
1t} (2) (&) (%) (% () n (@) (9 (19) (V1)
TOTAL NON-GAS TOTAL
THERM CUSTOMER ENERGY TOTAL ESTIMATED LY DOLLARS REVENUE ADJUSTMEN
BA A BILLS SALES CHARGE  CHARGE (828) ECCR  SURCHARGE PER THERM IAX FACTOR

RESIDENTIAL 134479 2,250 444 [ LN b 788082 1.503.758 153,500 Q84 0.08510 1.01911 0.06834
COMMERCIAL 11,428 5,488 488 171,570 820,050 1,001,220 90,428 0848 001752 1.01811 0.01782
INDUSTRIAL 18 l.“S,!T"' 42,138 . 287818 320,958 31,708 0.84% 000388 10811 0.00393
TOTAL 145,938 16,003,208 1,020,582 1,904 350 2,024,032 201,878 9.84% 0.01752 101911 0.01788




Conservation Cost Recovery

Calculation Worksheet

*** ELECTRIC UTILITIES ***

ZT 30vd
"ON 5Laudo0a

Page 10l 2
FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY  FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION GULF POWER COMPANY
Company COMMISSION  Difterence Company COMMISSION  Difference Company COMMISSION DMerence
issue Bosttion VOITE Co. & Vot Posiion VOTE Cg & Vole Postion VOTE Co. & Vote
Ptior Period True-up
(Over)/Under Recovery ($2,812,086) ($2.812.088) $0 {$29,663) (529.663) $0 ($320,548) ($320,543) $0
Actual = Apré1/Seps1
Current Period Est True-
up (Overj/Under Recovery ($2,786,007) ($2.788.007) $0 ($8232,829) ($844,742) $11,913 (sara.pr) ($274,811) $0
Estimated - Octé1/Marg2
Future Perlod Projection
Estimated Costs $52,325,8945  §52,325,04% $0| $36,738,438  $38,738,438 $0 $1,092.478 $1,082478 $0
Aprd/Sepo2
{Over}/Under Recavary ($2.789,007)  ($2.788.007) $0 ($832.82%) (5844,742) $11.913 (S274.819) ($274.811) $0
Estimatea - Octe1/Mard2
Factor for interruptible N/A N/A NIA N/A NIA NIA NIA N/A NIA
Sales: nearest 001 cent
Interrupiinie Sales
(Over)/Under Recovery N/A N/A NIA N/ NiA N/A NIA N/A N/A
Estimated - Apr82/Seps2
TOTAL 10 Recover $49,536,838 $40.538,938 $0 $135.005,609 $35.88) 606 $11.913 $817.687 $817.667 $0
Estimated - Apré2/Seps2
Retall KWH (000) 27,301,170 37,30%,170 1] 13,742,870 13742870 0 4 427879 4427976 4]
Sales - Apre2/Seps2
Cost/KXWH (cents) 0.1328028 0.1328028 0.0000000 02612672 0.2611805 0.0000867 0.0184659 001684659 0.0000000
Revenue Tax
Adjustmaent Factor 1.01600 1.016809 0.00000 1.01609 1.01809 0.00000 1.01609 1.01609 0.00000
Conservation
Adjustment Factor 0.134939¢ 0.13492394 0.0070000 02631296 02630423 0.0000873 0.0187630 0.0187630 ©.0000000
Conservation
Adjustment Factor 0.13% 0.13% 0000 | 0263 0.263 0.000 0019 0.019 0.000

nearest! .001 cent

|

Revised: 03/12/92
Note: N/JA - Nol Applicable

03-200026

94~-404-0900-26~05d

*ON ¥EQHO0

HOVILVY

-
.

g LNJdI



T

Conservation Cost Recovery *+* ELECTRIC UTILITIES ***
Calcumtion Worksheet
Page20l2 FLORIDA PUBLIC UTLLITIES -
TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY FLORIDA PUBLIC UTIITIES-Marianna Femandina Beach
Company COMMISSION Difference Company COMMISSION  Difference Company COMMISSION Difference
issve Postion VOTE Co.8Vote  Posfion VOTE Co. & Vote Postion YOTE Co.8 Vota
Prior Period True-up
(Over)/Under Recovery (821, 147) {$21,147) $0 {$4,386) ($4,388) $0 ($740) ($740) $0
Actusl = AprB1/Sepdt
Current Period Est True -
up (Over)/Under Recovery $245.0¢8 $245,048 $0 ($8.877) (se.e77) $0 (3750 (s787) $0
Estimated - Octo1/Marp2
Future Period Projection
Estimated Costs $7.777.088 §7.777,088 $0 $19,800 $19.800 $0 $10,200 $10.200 $0
Apro2/Sep92
(Over\/Under Recovery $245 048 $245,048 80 (se.arn) (sea1n $0 ($757) [£ 3434 $0
Estimated - Oct91/Marg2
Factor for Interruptibie 0.012 0.012 0.000 N/A NIA NiA N/A NIA N/A
Sales: nearest 001 cent
Intetruptibie Sales
{Over)/Undet Recovery (§126,26%) {$128,269) $0 N/A NiA NIA N/A N/A NIA
Estimated - Apre2/Seps2
TOTAL to Recover §7.895,845 $7,895845 $0 $12.823 $12,622 $0 $9.442 $5.442 $0
Estimated - Apro2/Seps2
Retall XWH (000) 6,181,654 6,181,654 0 132,108 132,108 <] 152,252 152,252 [/}
Sales - Apre2/Seps2
COosUKWH (canty) 01277303 01277303 0.000C000 0.0097TE24 oooeTR2¢ 0.0000000 0 0082022 00082022 0.0000000
Revenue Tax
Adjustment Factor 1.01609 1.01600 0.00000 1.01652 101652 0.00000 1.01652 1.01652 0.00000
Conservation
Adjustment Factor 01297855 01297855 0.0000000 0.0085440 0.0089440 0.0000000 0.0083047 0.0063047 0.0000000
Conservation
Adjustment Factor 0.130 0.130 0.000 0.010 0.010 0.000 0.008 0.006 0.000
nearest .001 cent

Reovised: 03/12/92
Note: N/A - Not Applicable.

€T 3Ovd

"ON 1L3axd0a
"ON ¥3ayo

94-Z200026

94-404-0900-76-054d



	1992 Roll 1-660
	1992 Roll 1-661
	1992 Roll 1-662
	1992 Roll 1-663
	1992 Roll 1-664
	1992 Roll 1-665
	1992 Roll 1-666
	1992 Roll 1-667
	1992 Roll 1-668
	1992 Roll 1-669
	1992 Roll 1-670
	1992 Roll 1-671
	1992 Roll 1-672



